ReLI/ANCe

Naval and Engineeri
alancEngneerng Reliance Naval and Engineering Limited
Registered Office: Pipavav Port, Post Ucchalyo, Via Rojulo, Dist. Amreli, Gujorat - 355 540. Indio.

Website: www.rmavel.co.in, E-mai: rdeli ar com, CIN: L35110GJ1997PLC033193
Rein Lakke
Yeor Ended
. No. Particulors 31.03.2021
Audited
1 Revanue from Operations 237 217 194 430
2 Other Income 114 2319 kil 2.428
3 Tolol Income (1+2) 353 2,53 235 3058
4 Expenses
[o}|Cost of Materials Conswumed 41 22 138,789 158,641
|b) |Cost of Raw Materiol Soid - . - .
fel|Chenges in Inventories ol Wark in Pregress & Scrap - . [13%.240) (158.844)
[d]|Emelavee Benefits Expanses 139 164 206 749
[e] {Lebout/Fabricalion and Subcenttocior Charqes 213 207 41 832
[1l|Power. Fuel end Water 94 167 14 535
[al|Ces! Estimated for Revenue Recognised - - - [355)
{h]|Foreign Exchange Dilferance [nat) - - 2015 -
[}{Other Expenses 246 433 [124] 1,423
Total Expenses 735 1,064 1,983 2,997
5 Profit / (Loss) from Operati belore Depreciation [ Am cost and (382) 1.472 (1.748) 59
Finance Cost (3-4)
& Finence Costs 49.947 47,390 38.922 203.181
7 Depreciation end Amortisation Expenses 1,844 1.751 1.787 7.378
8 Loss Belore Exceptional Hems (5-4-7) {52.175) (47.669) (42,457) (210,500)
7 Exceptioncl ltems - [B.476) (132,208)
10 |Loss belore Tox (B+9) (52,175 (47.669) (50,933) (342.708)
n Income Tox for Eorber Years . - - -
12 Deferred Tox Credit / [Reversai] 5 < 3 :
13 Loss Ater Tox (10+11+12) (52,175) (47.669) (50.933) (342.708)
14 |Other Comprehensive Income
Itemns that will no! fo be reclouified fo profit and loss in the subsequent yeor
fi}|Actucrial aoinsf{losses) on delined benefit plons - 81 2 a1
(il|Add:- Consclidated share in the profit/llass) of ossociale - - 14 -
Tatol Other Comprehensive Income for the period/yeor - 8 14 1
15  |Telal Comprehensive Income lor the perlod/year (13+14) (52.175) (47.588) (50,917) (342.427)
1§ |Poic-up Equity Shere Copilel (Foce Velue of Rs. 10 Each) 73,759 73.759 73.759 73.759
17 |Cther Equity - . - 11,604,335

18 |Eornings Per Share (EPS) (* Nol Annualised)
fﬂ]|50i‘c EPS [Rs.] * (707 * [6.48) " [6.91) * [46‘4:;]
dyt PS Rs ] = 1707] = [6.44) = 16911 bl 12!

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION
. -\‘\ BY

\p-NOOBD/ | ¢

= 10/ PIPARA &COLLP
B CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
% o,




Notes :

of

On Seplember 4, 2018, 1081 Bonk in Ifs copocity of financial creditor had fled a petition under the Insolvency end Bonauptcy Code 2016
[the “IBC" / "Cede”) with the Hon'tle Natienel Company Low Tribunal, Ahmedabed [the “NCLI") egoini! Reliance Naval and Engineering
Limited (“the Company”),

The NCLT, vide its order doted Jenuery 15, 2020 [ y C cmen! Dole”| initialed the Corporale Insolvency Resolution Process
["CRP”| of the Company under the Code. The seid NCLT Order alio records the appointment of Mr, Reieev Bel Sawangiar as the Interim
Resolution Professional [*IRPT] in wilh Section 16 of the Cede.

Subsequently, pursucn! to the meeting held on March 13, 2020, the Committee o Creditors [the “CoC™ has reploced the exsting IRP with
M, Sudip Bhallocharyo as the Resolution Prolessonal ("RPY) for the Compeny. Upon the apphication fled by CoC., the NCLT has approved
the appaintmen! of BP vide i's order doted 5th Moy, 2020,

Under the BC proceedings, Ine powaers of the boord have been suspended with elfec! from Jonuary 15, 2020, The powers ol the Boord af
Drecton ore o be exercised by the RP.

The NCLT order olio provided lof a moratorum with effect from Januery 15, 2020 1l the completion of the CIRP or until it oppraoves Ihe
resolution plon under section 31 (1] or posses on order for Equidation of the Compaony under Section 33, whichever & ecrier, Currently, the
Company & under CIRP,

The cbove uncudited Standalene Fnancicl Relults of the Company o the period ended June 30, 2021 and yeor ended Merch 31, 2021
hove been token on record by the RP whie dichorging the powen of the entwhie Boord of Drectors of the Compeny which were
ceonlerred upon him by the clerementicned NCLT order doted Moy 5, 2020 to run the Compeny o3 @ going concern during CIRP, Hence
the fingncicl results for the period June 30. 2021 ond yeor ended Maorch 31, 2021 have been prepered on going concem assumptions. The
RP took chorge o! the Compeny on Moy 5, 2020 and cutherized the Key Monogement Personne! [KMP's) to continue with ther respective
rolas ond charges as per ther ongingl work allocation.

The omounts af the cloims by Financial Crediters odmilted or o be admitted by the RP under CIRP process differed from the amount
teflecting in the books of cccount of the Compeny. The cbave unaudited fnancial results fo the extent of Secured Financicl Creditors cre
drawn on the baws of cdmilled clom figures os per the CIRP process in the books of cccount of the Company, difference of Rs. 130.165.13
lakhs wos cherged to profit and loss account oy extracrdinory item in the previous cudited finonciol statement March ,2021. The RP and
support team believe that these figures may be inlerpreted solely for the purpose of sotistying the regulatory requirsement for fing of
quarterly ond yeorly cudiled financicl results and thal these figures could chonge during the CIRP process or therealler.
Principal omount outitanding of the financic! crediters (other thon bedy corporate) & different trom the lotest position of
and received (bosed on the claim shee! dated 241h Merch, 2022). Considering that the CIRP process is going on, Company has nat made
eny adustment in its berrowing of financial creditors (other then bedy corperote] cs on June 30, 2021 by comparing the some with the
lolest cloim shee!, Accordingly, cuditor hos gualfied in this matter in Umited review report,

During the yeor os a port of CIRP.financicl ond operctional crediion were called upon 1o submit ther clgims fo the RP/RP and the said
process of receiving cloims i sl ongoing. These cloms have been verified by the RP and his leam. No cdjusiments has been made in the
books of cccounts fer the period ended on June 30, 2021 . This malter has cccordingly been quokfied by the ouditers in ther Limited review
report.

ONGC hod placed en erder for 12 Offshere Vessels (O5Vs) in Financial Yeor (FY) 2009-10 out of which 7 OSVs hove boen deliverad Hl 2015.
14. ONGC haos cancelled the order and invoked cll the bank guorentees in FY 2018-19. The Aritriation Pelition hos been fled by the
Cempony cgoins! the cancellotion of Order, Pending the owotd no provision hos been mode agoins! Work In progress (Rs. 5.484 lakhs),
Advance cgainst purchose of Materal/ Services. Liquideted Damages Providont and Inventories, which has been qualfied by the ouditors
in ther Limited review report.

As on Merch 31, 2020, the Compeny hed shipbulding contracts receivables o Rs, 173,959.42 lokhs, including invecation of the bank
guerantees emounting to Rs, $3.739 Loikhs in Jonuery 2020, for 5 Naval Offshore Patrol Vessels [NOPVS) from the Ministry of Delence, Now
Deihi {the “MOD"]. On Februory 3, 2020, the Company had received o Shaw Couse Notice from the Minatry of Defence for termingtion af
oforeseid Contract. In responie 1o the Notice, the Company repbed to the notice and chio fled @ writ petition along with stay applcation
belere the Dethi Hgh Court on February 15, 2020

The coplioned matler wes lsted lor hearing belore the Hon'ble Delhi Hgh Coutt on February 17, 2020. Alter hearing Ihu crguments of both
perties at length, the Hon'ble Coutt wos pleased fo direc! the MOD to consider the writ lon as @ in to the
Impugned Termination Notice and lake a dacision on termination as per law. The Hon'ble Court was further pleased fo dmcr that in cose
the lincl decision of the MOD in relotion to termination of the NOPY Conlrac! s advene o the interests of the Compeny, the eperation o!
the soid decilon shell remein suspended lor o period of 7 days alter communication of such decision fo the Company.

Although the MOD hos no! revived the contrect, it had olfered the Compony an opportunity to present @ proposal by August 31, 2020,
oullying how it can complete two of the five NOPVs (NS00I and NSDO0Z2) which are in cdvence stoges of campletion by outsaurcing Ihe
remaining work 10 o PSU shipyard. This i o! a proposcl stoge ond only if the MOD & cgreectie of the proposal, Ihe MOD may accept the
plan for two of the five NOPVs.

RP haos fled LA, in NCLT ogonst ion of order. Pending the final deciiion by NCLT and the MOD which i due for hearing, no
provision/cdustments for Advonce ogonit purchase. of Malericlf Services. Liquidoted Domages Pravisions and invenlories has been
made in the obove resulls, which hos been guctfied by the cudilors in ther Limited review repot!,

In eddition 1o above, the Compory has clo wed the nofice cc g two conlrocts Le. CGTS and 14 FPVs from coost guord (MOD)
in July 2021. The MOD has alio encashed the BG's omounting 1o Rs. 21,182.74 lakhs. An cction cgainst this termination by way of o petition
in NCLT i fled in March 2022 Pending the finc! decision in the malter no provision / cdustments for Advance ogonsl purchase of Maleriolf
Services, Liquidoted Domoges Pravisions and inventories hos been mode in the cbove rosulls.

Sl{GNED FOR IDENTIFICATION
B

PIPARA&COLLP

e
201?.\.5; -~ CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

274



o7

The cggregate conmying volue of Property, Plant and Equipment [PPE), Copital Work in Progress (CWIP), Investments, Other Non Cument
Assels, Inventories, Trode Receivobles and Other Curent Assets [Advances to vendors, Shipbuiding Contracts Receivables, elc) is Rs.
378.489 lokns. As explaned in Note | abave, the Company is under CIRP and RP had invited h plen from p lution
applicants. On 24ih February, 2022, fl two compliant Resolution Plans submilted by two Resolulion Appliconts were pul for e-valing for
opproval by the CoC members in occordence with Section 30[4) af the Insolvency and Boniruptcy Code. 2014 [Code) read with
Regulation 39(3] of the CIRP Regulations. The e-voting on approvel of Resclution Plan weos concluded on 17th March, 2022 at B.00 pm. and
the resolution plon submitted by Harel Mercantie Limited hos been duly cwovcd by the 74.86% CoC maembers under Section 30[4) of the
Code as Ihe successiul resclution plan subjec! to opprove! of Hon'ble NCLT Ahmedabaod. The Resoluts ionol of the Cempony has
duly fied the resoiution plan os cpproved by the CoC with the Hon'ble NCLT. Anmedabod Bench on 23:0 Morch, 2022, in gccordance
with Secticn 30[é] of the Inscivency and Baniquptcy Code. 2016, As the final opproval of the reselution plan from NCLT is st under the
process, the company has not taken into contideration any impact on the volue of lengile, financicl and ather assels, if any, in
preparation of Fnancigl Statements end hes not mode Iull cisessmen! of imparment as regured by the opplicable Ind AS, if eny, as on
June 30, 2021 in the comying volue of Ihe above casets.

There was @ lorge scole domoege lo Property. Plant and Equipment, Copital Work in Progress and Inventadies due to cyclone Taukloe which
hit compeny premises during May 2021. Company hos loken up the malter with insurance company for oisesing the domage ond
setfiement of claims, Pending the cutcome no provision has been mode in the accounts for peried ended June 30, 2021,

On Metch 16, 2020 and subsequen! to yeor end on May 19, 2020, the Gujeral Pipavay Port Limited [“GPPL") has isued o lermingtion notice
fo terminate the Sub-concession Agreement tor non payment of lecte rent. The agreement was entered between Gujarat Meritime Board
["GMBY), GPPL ond the Company lo sub lease the cerlan lond porcels owned by GMB to the Compaony in order to comy ou! business
octivilies, As the Company is under CIRP, it has requested GPPL to continue with the agreement for the smooth resclution process ond
expect to pay the lease ren! os per the provison of the Code.

Buting the yeor,(2019 - 2020) RMOL Engineering and Offshore Limited, a wholly owned subsidiory of the Company has been odmitted for
CIRP by the NCLI, Ahmedobad Bench ond gppeinted inferm Resclution Professional IRP), Further IRP was sppointed as Resolution
Professional and now Liquidotor has been cppeinted in December 2021.

Application fled in the NCLT. Ahmedobad Bench, by financial credilons ogoinst E-Complex Private Umited and REDS Marine Servicos
Limited, wholly ewned subsidiaries of the Company wos admilted curing 2020-21 end IRP / RP were appointed. Whie the CIRP process s
cutrently in progress ot E-Complex Privale Limited @ bquidator has been oppointed lor REDS Maorine Services Limiled in Seplember 2021. The
investment of the Compaony in it's subtidiories has been impaoired during the previous yeor(s).

As per applcable accounting fromaework, the entity sholl alio submit consclidoted finoncial statements fee the period ended 301h June
2021. Trere ere § [Five) subsidiories of the Company and ene Associale. Thi i 1o bring lo your notice tha! the Resolution Prolessional i not
in a position 1o pe the consoli fingncial st . 3 the subsidiaries of the Cempany ore soporate legal entities, olso cumently
few companies cre under CIRP Process and non-aperationel and the teom i locing huge dificulty in ablainng relevant data from the soid
subsdiaries. In view of the above. the Company hos only ptepoted Slandalone Fingnciol Stotements.

The Fnence Cost includes Rs.9.98 lokhs os interest on Interim Funding received during CIRP Period ond Rs.129.3 lakhs o3 BG Commission, will
be treated os CIRP Cost, The interest provided on the fingncial looms {apart from Interim Funding) has been recognaed as per the
cppliceble cccounting slionderds and does nol form a part of CRP Expenses.

The Company s engoged only in the business of Ship-bulding ond Repairs. As such. there ore no separate reportable segments,

The Company's Boord of Drectors cre responsiie for the matten stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preperation of
these Unoud financial 11s that give o true eng lor view of the financial position, financicl perf; e, lolal comprehentive
income, changes in equity ond cash flows of the Company in occordance with the Ind AS and accounting principles genetally cccepled
in Indig, including the Accounting Stondords specified under Section 133 of the Act, recd with Rule 7 of the Componies [Accounts] Rules.
2014, Ths responsblily olso includes meintenance ol adequate accounting records in cccordance with the provisons of the Act for
saleguording the amels of the Compeny ond lor preventing ond delecting frauds ond other inegulcrities: selection and cpplication of
cppropriale accounting polcies: meking judgments and estimetes that are reasonable ond prudent; and design, implementation and

mointenance of odequate interncl finoncicl is. tha! were operating effeclively for emuring the cccuracy ond completeness of the
ting records, lo the preporation end presentation of the financial statements tha! give o frue end lar view ond ore free
from ial mi 1ent, whether due fo fraud or emor,

Pursuant to cn cpplicalion mode by ID3! Benk, the Adjudicating Authority vide its order doted January 15, 2020, intiated CIR process of the
Company in cccordence with the provisions of the Cede. The Adudicating Autherty apponted M. Rojcev Bal Sowangkar s the Interim
Resclution Prafessional [IRP). Subsequently vide order dated May 5 2020, Mr Sudip BF herye having regslration number 13811PA-003/
IPN 00B0/2017-18/10703 was eppointed o3 the Resolution Prolessioncl. In terms of Section 23 of the Code read with Section 25 of the Code,
the powers of the Boord of Drecton stond suspended ond the manogemen! of the offors of the Company vesls in the Resclution
Prolessional [RP) o! the Compony i.e. M. Sudip Bhallachoryo.

The erstwhie CFO hod rendered its resignation on May 14, 2022 ond accordingly on the dote of signing of this uncudited financial result,
the plece of the CFO is vacen!. In the absence of the Company Secretary, Chia! Fnancial Officer and other officicls who were primanly
responsble lor book clolute process and fingnciol reporting, the employees hove made el procticel and recsoncble effors lrem tme to
time to gother detols to prepare fhese finonclol statements, despile varous challenges ond complex circ s, The accomponying
uncudiled financial resulls hove been prepored by the occounting professionals engoged by the coporate debtor. Basis the financial
stotements prepored by Ex-Chigf Financicl Officer who was in alfice til May 31, 2022 and the accounting grolessiona! appointed by the
Cempany, the Resolution Professioncl has considered and opproved the uncudited Financiol Resulls of the Compony for the quorter
ended June 30, 2021,

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION
BY

PIPARA&COLLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

34



17

21

2

The oulbreak of COVID-19 pandemic has significantly impacted businesses around the world, The Governmen! of India ordered a
nalionwide lockdown, initially for 21 days which was extended twice lo prevent communily spread of COVID-19 in Indio. This has resulted
in significant reduction in economic activilies. With respect to operations of the Company, it hos impacted ils business by way of
interruplion in conshruction activities, supply chain disruption, unavailobility of personnel, closure/lock down of various other lacilities elc. It
has also led to delay in the Resolulion process of the Company.

Few of the activities are already commenced albeil in o limited manner. Further the Company has availed protections available to it as
per vatious confractual provisions to reduce the impac! of COVID-19. Any changes due to the changes in situalions/circumstances will be
laken into consideralion, if necessory, os and when il crystallizes; accordingly it is not possible lo determine exac! financial impact of
COVID-1% pandemic over the business al this juncture.

The figures for the quorter ended June 30, 2021 ore the balancing figures between the unaudited figure in respect of Quarter ended
unaudited financiol year and year to dole audited financial results for he period ended March 31,2021, The figures for the previous periods

and for the year ended March 31, 2021 have been restated ond regrouped to make them comparable with those of curtent year,

financial Creditor from whom the company had faken a loan in foreign cutrency has submilted the ¢laim for oulstanding loan and unpaid
interes! thereon in CIRP in INR.This claim has been accepled by Resolution Professional.As a resull, the loan amoun! with unpaid interest hos
nof been reinstated at the curent. exchange rate.The amount payable at the cunent exchange rate is nol more than the amount
presently provided for in the books of occounls.As per company estimates, the company is charging 13% P.A. on the claim amounl, the
claim amount includes the foreign currency loan. The rate of interest charged is much higher than the Initicl interest, on the principle of
conservatism the company is nol recognizing Foreign exchange gain,

The presentation of Property, Plant, and Equipment under non-cutrent assets is futther bifurcated in Right-ol-use Assels to comply wilh the
aopplicable reporing fromework. Comparalive amounts are also changed.The lrade receivables and advances from the customer are
regrouped for beller understanding. The comparative figures are not changed for the same.

The companies CS resigned on 28th May 2022 and the CFO on 31st May 2022. On the dote of result, position of CFO and C§ is vacan! and
hence the financials stalement are subject 1o sign by resolution prolessional.

On l4th July 2021 Fixed Deposit with PS bank IDBI bank has been adjusted against the Bank guarantee as per the bank communication.
The same has been adjusted along with interest against their loan amount.

d;‘ﬁ
Date :June 03, 2022 }FCy Pro

\ PN f2017-18/10703)
st 903 Qbéensdie CHS, Hiranandani Estate, Off
ndbonder Roay:’!ﬁéne-West, Mumbai 400607

[
t-rnqu’dress: resolutionsudip@gmail.com

Place: Mumbai

“TICATION

2

BY

IGNED FORIDE ™

~ PIPARA ™ T
CHARTER!

ara



PIPARA EES)

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarter Ended “Uhialdit&d Beatdaiohel TANTS
Financial Results of Reliance Naval & Engineering Limited (the 'Company') Pursuant to

the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended

To

The Resolution Professional of

Reliance Naval and Engineering Limited

(A Company under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Professional Process vide NCLT
order)

IP Registration No. IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00080/2017-18/10703

Review Report on the unaudited Standalone Financial Results

1. We were engaged to review the accompanying statement of three months ended Unaudited
Standalone financial results of Reliance Naval & Engineering Limited (the "Company") for the
quarter and three months ended June 30, 2021 ("Statement"), attached herewith, being
submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing
Regulations").

2. The NCLT, vide its order dated January 15, 2020 (“Insolvency Commencement Date”) initiated
the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (“CIRP") of the Company under the Code. The said
NCLT Order also records the appointment of Mr. Rajeev Bal Sawangikar as the Interim
Resolution Professional (“IRP”) in accordance with Section 16 of the Code. Subsequently,
pursuant to the meeting held on March 13, 2020, the Committee of Creditors (the “CoC”) had
replaced the existing IRP with Mr. Sudip Bhattacharya as the Resolution Professional (“RP”) for
the Company. Upon the application filed by CoC, the NCLT has approved the appointment of RP
vide its order dated 5th May, 2020. In view of the on-going CIRP and the powers of Board of
Directors remain suspended and hence, as explained to us, the powers of adoption of the
Statement vests with RP. The erstwhile CFO had rendered its resignation on May 16, 2022 and
accordingly on the date of signing of this unaudited financial result, the place of the CFO is
vacant. In the absence of the Company Secretary, Chief Financial Officer and other officials who
were primarily responsible for book closure process and financial reporting, the employees
have made all practical and reasonable efforts from time to time to gather details to prepare
these financial statements, despite various challenges and complex circumstances. The
accompanying unaudited financial results have been prepared by the accounting professionals
engaged by the corporate debtor. Basis the financial statements prepared by Ex-Chief Financial
Officer who was in office till May 31, 2022 and the accounting professional appointed by the
Company, the Resolution Professional has considered and approved the unaudited Financial
Results of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2021.

3. The Results for the quarter and three months ended June 30, 2021 have been prepared on the
basis of the trial balance for the period ended June 30, 2021 which is on the basis of the carrying
balance of assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2021. Prior to the commencement of CIRP, the

31st March 2020. Thus, the Resolution Professional does not assure accuracy and reliabil]
the opening balances as at 15t April 2020.

Mumbai Office : Corporate Office : New York Office : Delhi Office : Surat &¥{6e 5090
#3, 13th Floor, Trade Link, Pipara Corporate House, 1270, Ave of Americas, 1602, 16th Floor, D-612, International
'E' Wing, 'A’ Block, Near Gruh Finance, Rackefeller Center, Ambadeep Building, | Trade Center,
Kamala Mills, Lower Parel, Netaji Marg, Law Garden, FL7, New York - 10020 K. G. Marg, Majura Gate,
Mumbai - 400013 Ahmedabad - 380006 (646) 387 2034 New Delhi - 110001 Surat - 395 003

L +91222492 8898/99 | & +91 794037 0376 |54 madrecha@pipara.com | & naman@pipara.com | & www.pipara.com




ii.

i,

PIPARA Riss
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

The primary purpose of publishing the unaudited financial results is for the compliance with the
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the rules and regulations framed thereunder (“Act”) and
the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements),
Regulations 2015 (“Listing Regulations”).

The results for the quarter and three months ended June 30, 2021, have been finalized on 3
June, 2022. Accordingly, as required under “SA 560 - Subsequent Events” we have performed
audit procedures designed to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence that all events
occurring between the date of the financial statements and the date of the auditor’s report that
require adjustment of, or disclosure in, the financial statements have been identified and
accordingly dealt with in the standalone financial results and the limited review report.

Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion

The aggregate carrying value of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE), Capital Work in Progress
(CWIP), Investments, Other Non-Current Assets, Inventories, Trade Receivables and Other
Current Assets (Advances to vendors, Shipbuilding Contracts Receivables, etc.) is Rs. 3,758,489
Lakhs. As explained above, the Company is under CIRP and RP is required to invite resolution
plan from potential resolution applicants, which shall be put up for necessary approvals before
the CoC and the NCLT. On 24th February, 2022, all two compliant Resolution Plans submitted by
two Resolution Applicants were put for e-voting for approval by the CoC members in
accordance with Section 30(4) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (Code) read with
Regulation 39(3) of the CIRP Regulations. The e-voting on approval of Resolution Plan was
concluded on 17th March, 2022 at 8.00 p.m. and the resolution plan submitted by Hazel
Mercantile Limited has been duly approved by the 94.86% CoC members under Section 30(4) of
the Code as the successful resolution plan subject to approval of Hon'ble NCLT Ahmedabad. The
Resolution Professional of the Company has duly filed the resolution plan as approved by the
CoC with the Hon'ble NCLT, Ahmedabad Bench on 23rd March, 2022, in accordance with Section
30(6) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. The CIRP is ongoing and the final outcome
is yet to be determined basis the resolution process. The Company has not taken into
consideration any impact of impairment in the value of tangible, financial and other assets, if
any, in preparation of Financial Statemments and has not made full assessment of impairment as
required Ind AS 36 - Impairment of Assets” and “Ind AS 109 - Financial Instruments” if any, as
on June 30, 2021 in the carrying value of the above assets. Hence, we are unable to comment on
the quantum of provision/impairment to be made on the assets appearing in the accompanying
standalone unaudited financial results.

As on 30" June 2021, the company has given Security Deposit (short-term and long-term)
amounting to Rs. 9373.28 Lakhs. Out of the said security deposits, an amount of Rs. 7.370 Lakhs
is with one of the related party i.e. E-Complex Private Limited (“ECPL”) towards the land taken
on lease. E-Complex Private Limited (“ECPL") has been admitted under NCLT and undergoing
CIRP Process and hence the recoverability of the same may be doubtful. Further, the
recoverability of the Security Deposits deposited with Court against certain ongoing legal cases
amounting to Rs. 1,777.97 Lakhs are subject to the outcome of the said cases.

For the period ended 30" June 2021, the company has Gross Trade Receivables for Rs.
79,873.02 Lakhs, out of which provision for doubtful debt/ECL has been created for Rs.
79,673.91 Lakhs in the previous financial years. The detailed party wise breakup of the same

was not available with those charged with governance and the officials of the Company. Hencg,.ar

we are unable to review the party-wise listing of Rs. 79,673.91 Lakhs and accordingly nece
review procedures couldn’t be performed on the same.




M

PIPARA

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

. In absence of independent bank confirmations for 35 current accounts, as required under SA

505 - External Balance Confirmation, having a book balance of Rs. 1515.62 Lakhs as on June 30,
2021 and borrowings amounting to Rs. 16,01,962.71 Lakhs; also non-availability of Bank
account statements for 30 current accounts having a book balance of Rs. 560.34 Lakhs as on
June 30, 2021, led to incomplete supporting for our limited review report. Hence, we are unable
to comment on the bank transactions as well as the closing balances as appearing in the books
of accounts for the said bank balances.

The total provisional claim admitted of financial creditors (thereby representing lending
facilities availed by the company from various bankers & [Fls, as forming a part of Secured
Loans) was Rs. 12,40,173 Lakhs as of 15th January 2020 (Based on the Claims sheet as on 24th
March 2022 as received from RP). For sake of clarity, the following table may be read:

A | Amount outstanding | 12,06,667 Lakhs As  appearing in
asat31.03.2020 Audited financials for
FY 2019 -20
B | Amount outstanding | 12,36,190 Lakhs As  per unaudited
asat 30.06.2020 results for 30t June,
2020
C Amount outstanding | 14,68,186 Lakhs** As per unaudited
asat 30.09.2020 results for 30m
September, 2020
D | Amount outstanding | 15,06,450 Lakhs* As per unaudited
asat31.12.2020 results for 31st
December, 2020
E Amount outstanding | 15,52,619 Lakhs* As per audited results
as at 31.03.2021 for 315t March, 2021
F Amount outstanding | 16,01,962.71 lakhs* As  per unaudited
asat 30.06.2021 results for 30% June,
2021
G | Amount provisionally | 12,54,039 Lakhs As per the list of
admitted as Claims as financial creditors
on the CIRP Date i.e. shared by RP
15" January 2020
H Amounts provisionally | 1,82,343 Lakhs As per the list of
admitted, on account financial creditors
of admission of Bank shared by RP
Guarantee Liability
(included in point
*C”.*D","E" and “F")

The amount under Row H includes invocation of Guarantees given by bank to the Customers,
Invocation of Corporate Guarantee given by company (being Reliance Naval & Engineering
Limited) on behalf of of RMOL Engineering and Offshore Limited being its subsidiary. Since, the
claim verification is under process, our report is qualified in this matter.

We draw your attention to the fact that the Company had done a comparison of the figures of
Financial Creditors (excluding loans from Body Corporates) as per the CIRP process as on March
31, 2021 and in the books of account of the Company, difference of Rs. 130,165.13 Lakhs are
charged to profit and loss account as an extraordinary item during the previous year e'?'g;d
March 31, 2021. %




\UR

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
*Reason for change in amount of borrowing as on March 2021 and June 2021 as compared to as
on December 2020, is mainly due to accounting recognition of finance cost and penal interest on

provisional rate of 13% at simple interest on the basis of interest rate available in IDBI sanction
letter (being the lead bank).

** Reason for change in amount of borrowing as on September 2020 as compared to June 2020,
is mainly due to accounting of borrowings of the financial creditors as per the claims admitted
by the RP and recognition of finance cost and penal interest on provisional rate of 13% at simple
interest on the basis of interest rate available in IDBI sanction letter (being the lead bank).

The finance costs appearing in the accompanying results are based on the transactions
accounted in the accounting system and as the claim verification is also under process, our
report is qualified in this matter.

The Below table states the position of the Principal amount outstanding of financial creditors
(other than body corporate) in the accompanying unaudited financial results for the quarter
ended June 30, 2021 and the latest claims position as on the date of signing this report.

A Principal amount | 12,44,715.89 Lakhs As  appearing in
outstanding of unaudited  financial
financial creditors results for the half
(other than body year ended June, 2021

corporate)
B Amount claimed as | 12,46,076.16 Lakhs As per claim sheet

per the latest claim dated 24m March,
sheet as on date 24t 2022
March, 2022

C Amount claimed as |12,40,173.03 Lakhs As per claim sheet
per the latest claim dated 24" March,
sheet as on date 24 2022
March, 2022

It can be seen from the above table that the principal amount outstanding of the financial
creditors (other than body corporate) is different from the latest position of amount claimed
and received (based on the claim sheet dated 24t March, 2022). Considering that the CIRP
process is going on, Company has not made any adjustment in its borrowing of financial
creditors (other than body corporate) as on June 30, 2021 by comparing the same with the
latest claim sheet. Accordingly, our report has qualified in this matter.

During the quarter and three months ended June 30, 2021 as a part of CIRP, financial and
operational creditors were called upon to submit their claims to the IRP/RP and the said
process of receiving claims is still ongoing. These claims are under verification and the RP is in
the process of receiving, collating, verifying, seeking clarification, sending communications for
un-reconciled balances, seeking additional documents to substantiate whole or part of un-
reconciled balances on such claims. The status of claims is regularly updated on Company’s
website. No reconciliation exercise has been made by those charged with governance and
accordingly no adjustment entry to this effect has been passed in the books of accounts for the
quarter and three months ended on June 30, 2021 except for the financial creditor (other thap
body corporate). Hence, we are unable to comment on the outstanding balance of thgsé
liabilities.




PIPARA B

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

vii. With respect to a contract with Indian Navy 255/DSP/C/11-12/NOPVs (5), the Ship Building
Trade Receivable from Indian Navy was Rs.1,68,431.42 Lakhs as on June 30, 2020. As per the
explanation and information received from the management, the Ministry of Defense has sent
Show Cause Notice to the company for termination of contract against which the company has
filed writ petition and stay application before the Delhi High Court on 15th February, 2020. The
captioned matter was listed for hearing before the Hon'ble Delhi High Court on February 17,
2020. After hearing the arguments of both parties at length, the Hon'ble Court was pleased to
direct the Ministry of Defense to consider the writ petition as a representation in response to
the Impugned Termination Notice and take a decision on termination as per law. The Hon'ble
Court was further pleased to direct that in case the final decision of the Ministry of Defense in
relation to termination of the NOPV Contract is adverse to the interests of the Company, the
operation of the said decision shall remain suspended for a period of 7 days after
communication of such decision to the Company. Although the Ministry of Defense has not
revived the contract, it has offered the Company an opportunity to present a proposal by August
31,2020, outlying how it can complete two of the five NOPVs (NS001 and NS002) which were in
advance stages of completion by outsourcing the remaining work to a PSU shipyard. However,
the proposal submitted by the Company was not agreeable by Ministry of Defense. Accordingly,
the contract was terminated vide letter dated September 21, 2020. In response to which,
company has filed an application challenging the order in National Company Law Tribunal on
October, 2020 which is pending for further hearing,

Considering the above event, the total receivables for shipbuilding contract including bank
guarantee invoked by Ministry of Defense amounting to Rs. 1,68,431.42 Lakhs have been
considered for the impairment testing by the management and below mentioned accounting
effects has been considered under the unaudited financial results for the quarter ended June 30,
2020.

Particular Amount
(Rs. in Lakhs)
Total receivable balance of NOPV contract as on June 30, 2020 before 1,68,431.42
considering for the impairment testing (A)
Sub-Total (A) 1,68,431.42
1) Increase in Inventory-WIP to the extent of the actual cost incurred till 1,38,788.68
March 31, 2020**
2) Reversal of the provisional liability accounted basis the calculation of 23,107.97
contract revenue as per Ind AS 115 and AS-7
3) Excess Receivable balance written off (Shown under the exceptional 6,534.77
item)
Sub-Total (B) 1,68,431.42

** Company had not undertaken the impairment testing of the inventory as explained in point
above.

Further, in absence of the working for Advance against purchase of Material/ Services and
inventories relating to the said project (NOPV), we are unable to comment on the quantum of
the impairment/provision to be accounted for with respect to Advance given to vendor related
to NOPV and inventories relating to the said project (NOPV) in the unaudited standalong
financial result for the period ended June 30, 2021.




PIPARA

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

viii. The Company has the contract with Indian Navy for the construction of ships (CGTS and FVP)
vide contract no. CGTS-AQ/0737/01 and FVP - AQ/0542/14 respectively. The Ship Building
Contract receivable from CGTS and FVP were Rs. 8,991.67 lakhs and Rs. NIL respectively, as on
June 30, 2020 appearing as Ship Building trade receivable under Other Current Assets. As per
the explanation and information received from the management, the Ministry of Defense has
sent cancellation Letters to the company for termination of contract on 14th July 2021. The
company has not taken any legal action against the said cancellation letters however, the same
is contemplated.

Subsequent to quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020, the Ministry of Defense has
invoked the Bank Guarantees including Performance Guarantees given to them against the
Advances received by the Company.

Considering the above event, the total receivables from shipbuilding contracts amounting to Rs.
8,991.67 and Rs. 0 (NIL) from CGTS and FVP respectively have been considered for impairment
testing by the management and accounting effects (as represented below) already considered in
the audited financial results for the year ended March, 2021.

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

Particular CGTS FVP

Ship Building Contract Receivable (A) 7,599.01 NIL

Advance received from Customer NIL (4,017.06)

Sub-Total (A) 7,599.01 (4,017.06)

1) Increase in Inventory-WIP to the extent of the actual cost 15,274.79 4,312.14
incurred till June 30, 2020

2) Advance from Customers on account of Cancellation of (7,675.77) (8,365.07)
Contract*

3) Reversal of Profit booked on account of the Contract 35.86
(Shown under the exceptional item)

Sub-Total (B) 7,599.01 (4,017.06)

*Since the Ministry of Defense has already encashed the Bank Guarantees provided against the
Advances Received by Reliance Naval and Engineering Limited, the same has been recorded by
the Company as financial Liability and hence liability for advance received from customer
towards CGTS and FVP amounting to Rs. 16,040.84 lakhs have been reversed and shown under
the exceptional item in the audited financial statement for the year ended Maich-21.

An action against this termination by way of a petition in NCLT is filed in March 2022. Pending
the final decision in the matter no provision / adjustments for Advance against purchase of
Material/ Services, Liquidated Damages Provisions and inventories has been made in the above
results.

Further, The company had not conducted the impairment testing for the above inventory as on
quarter ended June, 2021 for the reason as stated above and accordingly, our report is qualified
to that extent.

ix. ONGC had placed an order for 12 Offshore Vessels (0SVs) in Financial Year (FY) 2009-10 out of
which 7 OSVs have been delivered till 2015-16. ONGC has cancelled the order and invoked all
the bank guarantees in FY 2018-19. The Arbitration Petition has been filed by the Company__
against the cancellation of Order. Pending the Award, no provision has been made against Work¢co 4
in progress amounting to Rs. 5684 Lakhs and Advance against purchase of Material/ Sevi &
Ja




PIPARA B3

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

and Inventories. Further, in absence of the working for Advance against purchase of Material/
Services and inventories relating to the said project (OSVs), we are unable to comment on the
quantum of the provision/adjustments to be accounted for with respect to Advance given to
vendor related to OSVs and inventories relating to the said project (OSVs) in the unaudited
standalone financial result for the quarter and three months ended June 30, 2021.

x. As per “Indian Accounting Standard 115 on "Revenue from Contracts with Customers”, an entity
shall recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation by
transferring a promised good or service to a customer. For each performance obligation
satisfied over time, an entity shall recognize revenue over time by measuring the progress
towards complete satisfaction of that performance obligation ie., Percentage completion
Method.

We have noted that the Company has adopted the Project Completion method for determining
the recognition of revenue i.e. Management considers the progress of the entire project and not
that of individual contracts which is not in line with the requirement of Ind AS 115.

Majority of the contract of the company were terminated till the previous year i.e.,, March 31,
2021 and various legal cases is going on w.r.t, to the same. Considering the same management
had not done evaluation of revenue from operation as per percentage completion method.

Further, we have noted that the company had no technical analysis report basis which Budgeted
Cost Estimations were considered in working out the provision for proportionate cost to be
incurred.

Hence we are unable to express an opinion on the accompanying results due to insufficient
financial information and assumptions made for the calculation of “Revenue from Contracts
with Customer”.

xi. The Company is currently under the process of CIRP and cash flows generated after the
initiation of CIRP are inadequate to meet the cash requirement and, hence the business of the
company could not be classified as a cash generating unit. However, during the period ended
June, 2021, company has not disclosed the assets as discontinued operations, as per the
requirement of “Ind AS 105 - Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations”.

Looking to above facts and in conjunction with “Ind AS 105 - Non-Current Assets Held for Sale
and Discontinued Operations”, the revenue from operations and assets should have been
disclosed under discontinued operations. However, in terms of the Section 25 of the IBC Code,
the Company is treated as continue to operate as a going concern and accordingly the Financial
Results are being presented on a going concern basis by those charged with governance.

xii. Company has done Actuarial Valuation on yearly basis, therefore for the quarter ended 30t June,
2021, Company has not booked any liabilities for the Gratuity. In the absence of the actuarial
valuation, we are unable to comment on the quantum of provision for gratuity to be accounted
for in the books of accounts.

6. Emphasis of Matter Para

We draw your attention to Note 08 of the financial results which states that there was a large-
scale damage to Property, Plant and Equipment, Capital Work in Progress and Inventories due
to cyclone Tauktae which hit the company premises at Pipavav, Gujarat during May 2021. The
company has taken up the matter with insurance company for assessing the damage and




1ii.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

settlement of claims. Pending the outcome, no provision has been made in the accounts for
quarter and half year ended June 30, 2021.

We draw your attention to Note 10 and 11 of the financial results which states that the company
has 5 subsidiaries and 1 associate out of which three wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company
were admitted under NCLT during the year and IRP / RP were appointed and accordingly
investment in these companies have been impaired. Following is the status of Subsidiary and
Associate Companies

Sr. Name of Company Nature of Entity Status
No.
1 E Complex Private Limited Subsidiary Under CIRP
2 RMOL Engineering and Offshore Limited Subsidiary Under
Liquidation
3 REDS Marine Services Limited Subsidiary Under
Liquidation
4 Reliance Technologies and Systems Private | Subsidiary Ongoing
Limited
5 PDOC Pte. Limited Subsidiary Ongoing
6 Conceptia Software Technologies Private | Associate Ongoing
Limited

Further, For the quarter ended on 30th June, 2021, Investment is one of the associate company
i.e. Conceptia Software Technologies Private Limited is INR 153.49 lakhs. We have not been
provided with the financial statement of the Conceptia for the quarter ended June, 2021.
Therefore, we are unable to comment on the requirement for provision (if any).

We draw your attention to Note 12 of the financial results which states that as per Regulation
33(3)(b) of the SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015 which provides that in case the listed entity has
subsidiaries, in addition to the requirement at clause (a) of sub-regulation (3), the listed entity
shall also submit quarterly/year-to-date consolidated financial results. There are 5 (Five)
subsidiaries of the Company and one Associate. This is to bring to your notice that the
Resolution Professional is not in a position to provide the consolidated financial results, as the
subsidiaries of the Company are separate legal entities, also currently few companies are under
CIRP Process and non-operational and the team is facing huge difficulty in obtaining relevant
data from the said subsidiaries. In view of the above, the Company is only submitting the
Standalone Financial Results.

We draw your attention to Note no 21 of the financial results which states that companies CS
resigned on 28th May 2022 and the CFO on 31st May 2022, On the date of result position of CFO
and CS is vacant.

iv. We draw your attention to Note 22 of the financial results which state that, during the process

of reconciliation, the RP team has noticed that the Banks have renewed the Company's Fixed
Deposits during FY 2019-20 which were adjusted by the Company against the liabilities of the
same banks on maturity dates in books of accounts. However, the said Fixed Deposits were
renewed by the Bank and were not appropriated by the banks against the liability and hence,
the Fixed Deposits have been restated till the quarter ended 30t June 2021. Further vide bank
email communication dated 14 July 2021, states that Fixed Deposits were adjusted against the
Bank guarantee along with interest amount.




Vi,

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

The company is irregular in payments of Statutory dues and has not filed GST Annual Return for
the FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 and has also not conducted GST Audit for the FY 2019-20.

The Company has accounted certain expenses grouped under other expenses related to
previous financial years.

Going Concern Assessment

The lending arrangement of the Company is classified as a non-performing asset by the lenders.
The said classification was done by the lead bank 1DBI (forming 11% of total debt from lenders)
and by SBI Bank limited (consortium member accounting for 16% of said lending). Further, the
Corporate Insolvency Resolution process (CIRP) was initiated against the company under the
provisions of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (Code) by an order of National Company
Law Tribunal (NCLT), Ahmedabad dated 15 January 2020.

We draw your attention to the Note no. 2 of the Statement of unaudited financial results for the
quarter and three months ended June 30, 2021, regarding the preparation of Standalone
financial results of the Company on going concern basis, notwithstanding the fact that the
Company continues to incur the cash losses, it's net worth has been fully eroded, defaulted in
repayment of principal and interest to its lenders, loans have been called back by the secured
lenders, non-current assets are significantly impaired, current liabilities exceed total assets of
the Company, major customers have cancelled the orders, termination notice received to
terminate the sub concession lease agreement of land parcel on which Company’s EOU unit
operates etc. As mentioned above, since the CIRP is currently in progress, as per the Code, it is
required that the Company be managed as going concern during the CIRP, the unaudited
standalone financial results is continued to be prepared on going concern basis. However, there
exists material uncertainty about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern since the
same is dependent upon the result under the CIRP process. The appropriateness of preparation
of these unaudited financial results for the quarter and three months ended June 30, 2021 on
going concern basis is critically dependent upon CIRP as specified in the Code.

In light of the matters indicated above, in our opinion, the company’s ability to continue as
Going Concern is severely impacted. The underlying results have been prepared by the company
on a going-concern basis, resulting in non-statement of assets at their recoverable position (as
against currently stated at their brought forward values plus/minus transactions), the
quantification of which would be reflected in the subsequent results and / or review reports /
annual reports pursuant to the ongoing valuation exercise.

The Unaudited Standalone Financial Results is the responsibility of the Company’s
Management and those charged with governance, to prepare in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind
AS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting” prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act,
2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting
principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on
these Unaudited Financial Results based on our review.




PIPARA

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

The accompanying unaudited financial results have been prepared by the accounting
professionals engaged by the corporate debtor. Basis the financial statements prepared by
Ex-Chief Financial Officer who was in office till May 31, 2022 and the accounting
professional appointed by the Company, the Resolution Professional has considered and
approved the unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended June 30,
2021.

Other Matters

Due to non- payment of various statutory liabilities, there may be potential non-compliances
under the Companies Act, 2013; SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015 and other statutes and regulations.

. As the final outcome of the secretarial audit report is pending and due to non-payment of

various statutory liabilities, there may be potential non-compliances under the Companies Act,
2013; SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, FEMA and
other statutes and regulations.

For Pipara & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 107929 /W100219

Bhawik M&drecha
Partner
M. No: 163412

Place: Mumbai
Date: 3t June 2022

UDIN : 22163412AKFFOW6285



